PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6469434

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ATC TRANSPORTATION LLC	12/23/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CIBC BANK USA	
Street Address:	120 S. LASALLE STREET	
City:	CHICAGO	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60603	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	7422225		
Patent Number:	7637524		
Patent Number:	7611159		
Patent Number:	8382141		
Patent Number:	7980582		
Patent Number:	8220819		
Patent Number:	8622413		
Patent Number:	7744112		
Patent Number:	8123244		
Patent Number:	7789411		
Patent Number:	8267419		
Patent Number:	7527278		
Patent Number:	9114677		
Patent Number:	9381958		
Patent Number:	10179532		
Application Number:	16209704		
Application Number:	16516044		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)233-5000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

REEL: 054752 FRAME: 0135

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4142732100

Email: Melissa.Nace@huschblackwell.com

Correspondent Name: HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP

Address Line 1: 511 NORTH BROADWAY, SUITE 1100

Address Line 2: ATTN: MELISSA NACE

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	828407.23
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MELISSA NACE
SIGNATURE:	/Melissa Nace/
DATE SIGNED:	12/28/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=CIBC - JHT Holdings -- Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents#page1.tif source=CIBC - JHT Holdings -- Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents#page2.tif source=CIBC - JHT Holdings -- Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 054752 FRAME: 0136

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Dated: December 23, 2020

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement dated as of December 23, 2020 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the undersigned (the "Grantor"), the other grantors party thereto and CIBC BANK USA, as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Agreement), the Grantor has granted to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, among other things, Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the patents set forth on Schedule 1 hereto (the "Patents").

The Grantor and Administrative Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the Patent (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any Patent.

[signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 054752 FRAME: 0137 Very truly yours,

ATC TRANSPORTATION LLC

By: 14 Loc Name: Christopher H. Reehl

Title: Assistant Secretary

Schedule 1

Grantor	Patent Number	Patent Application Number	Date Patent Issued	Date Patent Applied
ATC Transportation LLC	7,422,225	10/463,397	09/09/08	06/17/03
ATC Transportation LLC	7,637,524	12/003,641	12/29/09	12/28/07
ATC Transportation LLC	7,611,159	11/618,054	11/3/09	12/29/06
ATC Transportation LLC	8,382,141	12/654,904	02/26/13	01/08/10
ATC Transportation LLC	7,980,582	11/463,390	07/19/11	08/09/06
ATC Transportation LLC	8,220,819	13/171,665	07/17/12	06/29/11
ATC Transportation LLC	8,622,413	13/548,508	01/07/14	07/13/12
ATC Transportation LLC	7,744,112	11/567,295	06/29/10	12/06/06
ATC Transportation LLC	8,123,244	12/801,671	02/28/12	06/21/10
ATC Transportation LLC	7,789,411	11/616,473	09/07/10	12/27/06
ATC Transportation LLC	8,267,419	12/805,364	09/18/12	07/27/10
ATC Transportation LLC	7,527,278	11/618,406	05/05/09	12/29/06
ATC Transportation LLC	9,114,677	14/309,271	08/25/15	06/19/14
ATC Transportation LLC	9,381,958	14/148896	07/05/16	01/07/14
ATC Transportation LLC	10,179,532	15/194,199	01/15/19	06/27/16
ATC Transportation LLC		16/209,704		12/04/18
ATC Transportation LLC		16/516,044		07/18/19

RECORDED: 12/28/2020

PATENT REEL: 054752 FRAME: 0139